

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

No. 14-2071

IN RE: LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

AMERICAN SALES COMPANY, LLC, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated; ROCHESTER DRUG CO-OPERATIVE, INC., on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs – Appellants

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND, individually and on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated; UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL 1776 & PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; NEW YORK HOTEL TRADES COUNCIL & HOTEL ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY, INC. HEALTH BENEFITS FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, FORT LAUDERDALE LODGE 31, INSURANCE TRUST FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; ELECTRICAL WORKERS 242 & 294 HEALTHCARE & WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; DENISE LOY, a resident citizen of the State of Florida, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; MELISA CHRESTMAN, a resident citizen of the State of Tennessee, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; MARY ALEXANDER, a resident citizen of the State of North Carolina, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; PAINTERS DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 30 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; TEAMSTERS LOCAL 237 WELFARE BENEFITS FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH

AMERICA LOCAL 35 HEALTH CARE FUND, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated; ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated; WALGREEN CO.; THE KROGER CO.; SAFEWAY INC.; ALBERTSON'S, LLC; HEB GROCERY COMPANY L. P.

Plaintiffs

v.

WARNER CHILCOTT COMPANY, LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY; WARNER CHILCOTT HOLDINGS COMPANY III, LTD.; WARNER CHILCOTT CORPORATION, LLC, f/k/a Warner Chilcott Company, Inc.; WARNER CHILCOTT (US), LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT SALES (US), LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT LABORATORIES IRELAND LIMITED; WARNER CHILCOTT COMPANY; ACTAVIS, INC., f/k/a WATSON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.; LUPIN LTD.; LUPIN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Defendants – Appellees

No. 15-1250

IN RE: LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Consumers Are Harmed By Anticompetitive Pay-For-Delay Schemes.....	10
II. Limiting The Actavis Decision To Monetary Payments Contradicts The Supreme Court’s Reasoning In Holding That Pay-For-Delay Settlements Are Subject To Rigorous Antitrust Scrutiny Because Of Their Anticompetitive Effects	13
III. The Specific Agreements At Issue In This Case Delay Generic Entry And Raise Costs To Consumers	15
A. No-Authorized Generic Clauses Are Valuable Consideration For Generic Manufacturers And Raise Costs For Consumers	15
B. Acceleration Clauses Eliminate The Incentive For Subsequent Filers To Litigate For Earlier Entry	19
C. Side Deals As Part Of Pay-For-Delay Settlements Are Valuable Consideration To Generic Manufacturers In Return For Delaying Entry.....	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>In re Cipro Cases I and II</i> , 2015 Cal. LEXIS 2486 (May 7, 2015)	14, 15
<i>In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 13-2472 (D. R.I. Sept. 4, 2014)	9, 10, 18, 24
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2460, 2014 WL 4403848 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2014)	14
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S, et al. v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.</i> , 601 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir., Apr. 14, 2010)	5
<i>Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd. v. Crawford</i> , 410 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355 (1994).....	5, 6

Other Authorities

Aaron Edlin et al., <i>Activating Actavis</i> , 28 ANTITRUST 16, 18 (2013).....	23
Aaron Edlin et al., <i>The Actavis Inference: Theory and Practice</i> , __ RUTGERS L. REV. __ (forthcoming 2015).....	13
Bill Berkot, <i>U.S. Prescription Drug Spending Rose 13 Percent in 2014: IMS Report</i> , REUTERS	10
Bill Walsh, <i>The Tier 4 Phenomenon: Shifting the High Cost of Drugs to Consumers</i> , AARP (2009).....	11
Brief for Appellants American Sales Company, LLC And Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc., <i>In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 13-2472 (D. R.I. June 9, 2015).....	18
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Medication Adherence</i> (2013)	12
Complaint for Direct Purchasers at ¶ 165, <i>In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 13-2472 (D. R.I. Dec. 6, 2013).....	24
Complaint, <i>FTC v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-2141 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2009).....	21
Complaint, <i>In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2460 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	24
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Facts About Generic Drugs</i>	4
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Generic Competition and Drug Prices</i>	18
FTC, <i>Authorized Generic Drugs: Short-Term Effects and Long-Term Impact</i> (2011)	7, 17, 18
FTC Brief As Amici Curiae, <i>In re: Effexor XR Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 3:11-cv-05479 (D.N.J., Aug. 12, 2012)	17
FTC, <i>Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2012</i> (2013)	18

FTC, <i>Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2013</i> (2014)	7, 18
FTC, <i>Pay for Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions</i> (2010)	6, 17
GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL ASS'N, <i>Generic Drug Savings in the U.S.</i> (6th ed. 2014).....	4
Jon Leibowitz, Comm'r, FTC, Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission Before the Committee on the Judiciary of the United States Senate on Anticompetitive Patent Settlements in the Pharmaceutical Industry: The Benefits of a Legislative Solution (Jan. 17, 2007).....	23
Jordan Rau, <i>Brand-Name Medicines Dominate Medicare's \$103 Billion Drug Bill</i> , NPR.COM	11
<i>Medication Adherence—Improving Health Outcomes</i> , AMER. COLL. PREV. MED. (2011)	12
Michael Carrier, <i>Payment After Actavis</i> , 100 IOWA L. REV. 7, 37 (2014).....	20, 24
Press Release, FTC, FTC Settlement of Cephalon Pay for Delay Case Ensures \$1.2 Billion in Ill-Gotten Gains Relinquished; Refunds Will Go To Purchasers Affected By Anticompetitive Tactics (May 28, 2015).....	7
Scott Hemphill, <i>An Aggregate Approach to Antitrust: Using New Data and Rulemaking to Preserve Drug Competition</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 629 (2009)	22, 23
Shashank Upadhye, <i>There's A Hole In My Bucket Dear Liza, Dear Liza: The 30-Year Anniversary of the Hatch-Waxman Act: Resolved And Unresolved Gaps and Court-Driven Policy Gap Filling</i> , 40 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1301 (2014)	6
<i>Sluggish Economy Forces Americans to Cut Corners to Pay for Medications: Those without Prescription Drug Coverage Nearing Crisis Point</i> , Consumer Reports (2012).....	11

Stephen Schondelmeyer and Leigh Purvis, *Trends in Retail Prices of Generic Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Older Americans, 2006 to 2013* (2015)..4

The Protecting Consumer Access to Generic Drugs Act of 2009: Before Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, & Consumer Protection of Energy & Commerce Comm., 111th Cong. 11 (2009) (testimony of Dr. Bernard C. Sherman, Chief Exec. Officer, Apotex, Inc.)21

Thomas H. Wroth and Donald E. Pathman, *Primary Medication Adherence in a Rural Population: The Role of the Patient-Physician Relationship and Satisfaction of Care*, 19 J. AM. BOARD FAM. MED. 478 (2006)..... 11
